

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

SUN STATE FORD, INC.,

Petitioner,

vs.

**CASE NO.:** SC04-157  
Lower Tribunal No.: 5D02-2807

LAVERICA BURCH, as Parent and Natural  
Guardian of NY`JAE AALIYAH MILES,  
and REGINA PACE, as Parent and Natural  
Guardian of AKEIA D. MILES, jointly as  
Co-Personal Representatives for the Estate of  
AARYON MILES, and WILLIE GENE  
BEAUFORD, JR., individually,

Respondents.

---

**RESPONDENT'S JURISDICTIONAL REPLY BRIEF**

---

**DARYL D. PARKS, ESQUIRE**  
FBN: 0054097  
Parks & Crump, LLC  
Attorney for Respondent/Plaintiff  
240 North Magnolia Drive  
Tallahassee, FL 32301  
(850) 224-6400  
(850) 224-6679(Facsimile)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....4

**I. THE FIFTH DISTRICT’S DECISION DOES NOT EXPRESSLY AND DIRECTLY CONFLICT WITH THE FIRST DISTRICT’S DECISION IN CAETANO V. BRIDGES, THE THIRD DISTRICT’S DECISION IN SUN CHEVROLET, INC. V. CRESPO NOR THE PRINCIPLE SET FORTH BY THIS COURT IN OREFICE V. ALBERT**  
..... 4

**II. THE RULE OF LAW REGARDING THE DANGEROUS INSTRUMENTALITY DOCTRINE IS CLEARLY PROVIDED IN THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT CASE OF OREFICE V. ALBERT AND THE FIFTH DCA HOLDING IN THE INSTANT CASE IS CONSISTENT WITH THE RULE OF LAW ON THIS ISSUE..... 9**  
..... 9

CONCLUSION.....10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....12



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
1. <u>Caetano v. Bridges</u> 502 So.2d 51 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10
2. <u>Orefice v. Albert</u> 237 So. 2d 142 (Fla. 1970).....	1, 2, 3, 9, 10
3. <u>Southern Cotton Oil Co. v. Anderson</u> 86 So. 629 (Fla. 1920).....	6
4. <u>Sun Chevrolet v. Crespo</u> 613 So. 2d 105 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993).....	2, 3, 7, 8, 10
5. <u>Susco Car Rental System of Florida v. Leonard</u> 112 So. 2d 832 (1959).....	3, 10
6. <u>Thomas v. Atlantic Associates, Inc.</u> 221 So. 2d 100 (Fla. 1969).....	3, 10
